

## City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	011	360	Version:	1					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	1/22	2/2002			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
On agenda:					Final action	: 2/12/2002			
Effective date:									
Title:	Trar	Substitute resolution committing the City's future cost participation with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the proposed improvement of West Canal Street between North 6th Street and Miller Park							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR								
Indexes:		PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, STREET IMPROVEMENTS, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION							
Attachments:	1. C	over Lette	r.pdf, 2. Fis	scal N	ote.PDF				
Date	Ver.	Action By	1			Action	Result	Tally	
1/22/2002	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL		ASSIGNED TO			
1/23/2002		PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE	REFERRED TO			
1/25/2002	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT			
1/28/2002	1	CITY CL	.ERK		I	DRAFT SUBMITTED			
1/30/2002	1	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0	

1/30/20021PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEERECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTIONPass2/12/20021COMMON COUNCILADOPTEDPass2/21/20021MAYORSIGNED

011360

SUBSTITUTE

## THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution committing the City's future cost participation with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the proposed improvement of West Canal Street between North 6th Street and Miller Park This Substitute Resolution indicates the Common Council's support for the improvement and extension of West Canal Street between North 6th Street and Miller Park scheduled to begin construction in 2003. The project, which is proposed to be undertaken with 50% State funds of the initially estimated project cost of \$20 million. City Budgets in 2001 and 2002 appropriated \$2.8 million for this project. The State is demanding the City commit to fund the total estimated City's local share of this project (\$10.0 million) before any preliminary engineering work can begin. This Substitute Resolution also commits that the City will fund the City share of costs of this project and that the 2003 Capital Budget will include the remainder of the costs. Whereas, The improvement and extension of West Canal Street from North 6th Street to Miller Park is included in the City's Long-Range Major Streets Improvement Program with construction to begin in 2003; and

Whereas, The West Canal Street project is considered vital to the redevelopment of the Menomonee Valley and for use as an alternate route for travel during the planned upcoming reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange; and

16:0

## File #: 011360, Version: 1

Whereas, Common Council Resolution File No. 010651, adopted September 25, 2001, authorized and directed the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WISDOT) for the programming and preliminary engineering work for the improvement and extension of West Canal Street proposed to be funded with 50% State funds and 50% City funds, and appropriated \$1.9 million in City funds for preliminary engineering; and

Whereas, The recently enacted State Budget provides \$10 million in State funds for the project provided the City also provides a match of \$10 million for the project; and

Whereas, The City 2001 and 2002 Budgets appropriate \$2.8 million dollars for preliminary engineering, real estate and utility design work for the project; and

Whereas, The WISDOT is requiring that the City commit to its \$10 million share before they will allow preliminary engineering on the project to commence; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee supports the proposed improvement of West Canal Street between North 6th Street and Miller Park; and, be it

Further Resolved, That any costs beyond those already committed for the project to fund the City's share of costs will be included in the City 2003 Capital budget. Public Works Department Infrastructure Services Division RB:dle January 23, 2002 CANAL6MILLERSUB